Total net present value 14,128

Benefit/cost-ratio 1.8

Note: Positive numbers reflect benefits, negative numbers reflect costs.

Benefits clearly exceed costs. The benefit/cost-ratio is estimated at 1.8, which
is slightly above the TNO estimate of 1.55 for dedicated DRLs. For other sce-
narios for DRL, TNO estimate a benefit/cost-ratio of 1.42-1.96, so in general
the figure presented here is in line with previous findings.

ETSC (2003) refers to a benefit/cost-ratio of 6.4 for special DRL lamps. The
benefit assessment of ETSC (2003) is very similar to that of TNO (unknown).
However the cost estimate of environmental costs and fuel cost is much lower
compared to this study and the cost estimates of TNO (unknown).

The robustness of the results to the values used is therefore evaluated. The re-
sults of selected sensitivity analyses are shown in the table below.

Cost-benefit assessment and prioritisation of vehicle safety technologies

P:\62360A\3_Pdoc\DOC\Report\Final report\Final report, Cost-benefit assessment and prioritisation of vehicle safety technologies.DOC

101

.

Table 13-6 Results of sensitivity analyses - Daytime running lights

Sensitivity analysis BCR

1. Low costs (-20%) 2.2

2. High costs (+20%) 1.5

3.  Low effect on collision probability (see section 13.5) 0.7

4. High effect on collision probability (see section 13.5) 2.9

5. High market penetration rate in 2025 (25%) 1.7

6. Low average lifetime of vehicle (12 years) 1.7

7. High average lifetime of vehicle (16 years) 1.9

For all the values used in the sensitivity analyses, benefits exceed costs, except
for the low estimates on effectiveness which are not supported by existing stud-
ies. The results are robust regarding assumptions about the market penetration
rate in 2025 for the Do-nothing scenario and the assumed lifetime of the vehi-
cle.

Cost-benefit assessment and prioritisation of vehicle safety technologies

P:\62360A\3_Pdoc\DOC\Report\Final report\Final report, Cost-benefit assessment and prioritisation of vehicle safety technologies.DOC